
74

  Incorporated by Reference
Exhibit
Number Exhibit Description Form Date

Exhibit
Number File Number

Filed
Herewith 

10.4† Collaborative Development and License 
Agreement between the Company and Abbott 
Laboratories, dated November 27, 2006; as 
amended by a First Amendment to Collaborative 
Development and License Agreement dated 
January 27, 2009 and a Second Amendment to 
Collaborative Development and License 
Agreement dated December 9, 2009 (assigned to 
AbbVie Inc. as of January 1, 2013).

10-Q 02/09/2016 10.1 001-35839  

10.5† Third Amendment to Collaborative Development 
and License Agreement between the Company and 
AbbVie dated October 20, 2014.

10-K 12/11/2014 10.5 001-35839  

10.6 Fourth Amendment to Collaborative Development 
and License Agreement between the Company and 
AbbVie dated as of March 3, 2015.

10-Q 05/08/2015 10.1 001-35839  

10.7 Lease Agreement between Company and ARE-
500 Arsenal Street LLC, dated as of April 15, 
2011.

S-1 11/06/2012 10.6 333-184779  

10.8 First Amendment to Lease Agreement made as 
of March 5, 2015 between the Company and 
ARE-500 Arsenal Street LLC.

10-Q 05/08/2015 10.2 001-35839  

10.9 Third Amended and Restated Registration 
Rights Agreement, dated as of August 23, 2012.

S-1/A 11/06/2012 10.4 333-184779  

10.10# Amended and Restated 1995 Equity Incentive 
Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.8 333-184779  

10.11# Form of Incentive Stock Option Certificate 
under Amended and Restated 1995 Equity 
Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.9 333-184779  

10.12# Form of Non-Statutory Stock Option Certificate 
under Amended and Restated 1995 Equity 
Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.10 333-184779  

10.13# Form of Non-Statutory Stock Option Certificate 
for directors under Amended and Restated 1995 
Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.11 333-184779  

10.14# 2012 Equity Incentive Plan (As adjusted to 
reflect the application of the 1-for-4.31 reverse 
stock split of the Company’s common stock 
effected on March 1, 2013).

10-K/A 01/06/2017 10.14 001-35839  

10.15# Form of Incentive Stock Option Agreement 
under 2012 Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.13 333-184779  

10.16# Form of Non-Statutory Stock Option Agreement 
under 2012 Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.14 333-184779  

10.17# Form of Non-Statutory Stock Option Certificate 
for directors under 2012 Equity Incentive Plan.

S-1/A 03/05/2013 10.15 333-184779  

10.18# Form of Performance Share Unit Certificate 
under 2012 Equity Incentive Plan.

X

10.19# Form of Relative Total Stockholder Return Unit 
Certificate under 2012 Equity Incentive Plan.

X

10.20# Employee Stock Purchase Plan. S-1/A 02/05/2013 10.16 333-184779  
21.1 Subsidiaries of the Company.     X
23.1 Consent of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 

Independent Registered Public Accounting 
Firm.

    X


